

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.,
WAYNE T. SMITH and W. LARRY CASH,

Defendants.

Consolidated
Civil Action No.: 11-cv-0433

Class Action

Judge Aleta Trauger
Magistrate Judge Joe B. Brown

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL
ACTIONS

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Steven A. Riley
John R. Jacobson
Milton S. McGee, III
Elizabeth O. Gonser
RILEY, WARNOCK & JACOBSON, PLC
1906 West End Avenue
Nashville, TN 37203
Telephone: (615) 320-3700
Facsimile (615) 320-3737
sriley@rwjplc.com

*Counsel for Defendants
Community Health Systems, Inc.,
Wayne T. Smith, and W. Larry Cash*

Gary A. Orseck
Michael L. Waldman
Alison Barnes
Matthew M. Madden
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510
gorseck@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Defendants
Community Health Systems, Inc.,
Wayne T. Smith, and W. Larry Cash*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Background	4
1. Admission of Patients Through the Emergency Department	4
2. Related Investigations and Proceedings	5
3. Procedural History	5
B. The Allegations In The Amended Complaint	6
1. Plaintiff’s Admissions-Criteria Allegations.	6
2. Plaintiff’s Misrepresentation Allegations.	8
(a) Statements made before April 2011.	8
(b) Statements made after April 2011.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ PUBLIC STATEMENTS BEFORE THE APRIL 2011 TENET COMPLAINT.....	10
A. The Complaint Fails Adequately To Allege That Defendants Made Any Actionable Misrepresentations Before April 2011	10
1. Statements Regarding CHSI’s Business Strategies	11
(a) CHSI was under no duty to speak about its compliance risks or specific admissions practices.....	11
(b) Defendants’ immaterial puffery and forward-looking statements are nonactionable.	14
(c) Defendants disclosed the existence of Medicare compliance risks.....	15
2. Statements Regarding CHSI’s Risk Disclosures	17
3. Statements Regarding CHSI’s Commitment to Quality Patient Care	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d

	Page
B. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Facts Giving Rise To A Strong Inference Of Scierter	20
C. Plaintiff Fails To Plead That The Decline In CHS’s Stock Price On April 11, 2011, Was Caused By Any Alleged Fraud	22
1. The Tenet Complaint Merely Alleges—Rather Than Discloses—Fraud.....	23
2. The Tenet Complaint Merely Repackages Already-Public Information.....	25
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BASED ON PUBLIC STATEMENTS AFTER THE APRIL 2011 TENET COMPLAINT.....	26
A. The Complaint Fails Adequately To Allege That Any Defendant Made Any Actionable Misrepresentation After Tenet Filed Suit In April 2011	27
B. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Facts Giving Rise To A Strong Inference Of Scierter	30
C. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Loss Causation.....	31
D. Plaintiff’s New Claim Is Time Barred	32
1. The Statute Of Limitations Has Expired On Plaintiff’s New Claim	32
2. Plaintiff’s New Claim Does Not Relate Back To The Initial Consolidated Complaint	33
3. In Any Event, This Court Should Not Permit Plaintiff To Expand The Putative Class.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Labs</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Asher v. Unarco Material Handling, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	11
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters & Police Pension Fund v. Bahash</i> , 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands</i> , No. 15-5064, 2015 WL 4940374 (Aug. 20, 2015)	17, 18
<i>Bovee v. Coopers & Lybrand C.P.A.</i> , 272 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Medical Inc.</i> , No. 96-1718, 2001 WL 483977 (S.D. Ind. May 2, 2001).....	27
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation</i> , 543 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's and Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Culver v. Bell & Loffland, Inc.</i> , 146 F.2d 29 (9th Cir. 1944)	35
<i>D.E. & J. Ltd. P'ship v. Conaway</i> , 133 F. App'x 994 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	22, 24, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Carpenters Reg’l Council Pension Plan v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2013).....	22
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Hill v. Shelander</i> , 924 F.2d 1370 (7th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>In re Almost Family, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-520, 2012 WL 443461 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 10, 2012).....	13, 24
<i>In re Austl. & N.Z. Banking Grp. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-11278, 2009 WL 4823923 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009)	28
<i>In re Bank of Am. AIG Disclosure Sec. Litig.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	28
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>In re Comshare Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>In re Empyrean Bioscience, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 255 F. Supp.2d 751 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	28
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Herbalife, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-2850, 2015 WL 1245191 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2015).....	25
<i>In re KBC Asset Mgmt.</i> 572 F. App’x 356 (6th Cir. 2014)	25, 31
<i>In re Merck & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Omnicom Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Group., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>In re Syntex Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>In re Yum! Brands, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 846 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	14
<i>Indiana Elec. Workers’ Pension Trust Fund IBEW v. Shaw Grp., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Konkol v. Diebold</i> , 590 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Loos v. Immersion Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	14
<i>Mauss v. Nuvavsive, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2005, 2014 WL 6980441 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2014)	24
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Miller v. Champion Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Moross Ltd. Partnership v. Fleckenstein Capital, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2006)	33, 34
<i>N.Y. State Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> , No. 07-5756, 2009 WL 3112574 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2009)	30
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	16, 28
<i>Oregon Pub. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Apollo Grp., Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Pension Fund Group v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 614 F. App’x 237 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension Annuity Trust Fund et al v. Smith et al.</i> , No. 11-489 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 27, 2013)	20
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Sapssov v. Health Management Assocs., Inc.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>Sapssov v. Health Management Assocs., Inc.</i> , 608 F. App’x 855 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 23, 24, 25
<i>Starkman v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 231 (6th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of LA v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	23, 25, 26
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tenet Healthcare Corp. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-00732, 2011 WL 1346942 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2011)	5, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	33, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Weiner v. Klais and Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Zundel v. Holder</i> , 687 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2012)	33
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulatory Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A).....	20, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	33
78 Fed. Reg. 27,486 (May 10, 2013)	5
42 C.F.R. § 482.30.....	6
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Electronic Health Records (EHR) Incentive Programs	7
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Medicare Benefit Policy Manual.....	4, 5
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Medicare Program: Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting Programs; Short Inpatient Hospital Stays; Transition for Certain Medicare- Dependent, Small Rural Hospitals under the Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment System; Provider Administrative Appeals and Judicial Review, 78 Fed. Reg. 27,486, 27,645 (May 10, 2013)	5
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Medicare Program; Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment Systems for Acute Care Hospitals and the Long-Term Care	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
Hospital Prospective Payment System and Fiscal Year 2014 Rates; Quality Reporting Requirements for Specific Providers; Hospital Conditions of Participation; Payment Policies Related to Patient Status, 78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013).....	4
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Recovery Auditing in the Medicare and Medicaid Programs for Fiscal Year 2011	4
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General Work Plan FY 1998	4
 Other Authorities	
<i>Community Health Systems Inc. to Pay \$98.15 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations</i> , (Aug. 4, 2014).....	5
Community Health Systems, Inc., 2008 Form 10-K	9, 16
